
S
.— • Contract Administration Bureau 

3D rTSriClSCO 525 Golden Gate, 8th Floor 

Services of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission F 415.554,3225 

March 30, 2016 

Lee Abramson 

Hatch Mott MacDonald 

4301 Hacienda Blvd., Suite 300 

Pleasanton, C A 94588 

Email: lee.abramson@hatchmott.com 

RE: 1) Notice of Contract Amendment Certification - C M Services for the New Irvington 
Tunnel Project (CS-918) 

2) Transmittal - Executed Agreement #3 between City and County of San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission and Hatch Mott MacDonald 

Dear Mr. Abramson: 

This letter provides a notification of amendment certification for an INCREASE in 

contract value and duration for the following contracted work: 

BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER NO: BPUC10000060 

- Work may not be charged against this 
blanket purchase order number 

SCOPE: To provide construction management 

services for the Irvington Tunnel project. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 13,2009 to October 31,2016 

CONTRACT TO DATE: Total value of contract not to exceed 

$20,500,000.00 

Invoices must be charged against specific task orders only after a Notice to Proceed has 

been issued. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Rosiana Angel at (415) 
554-1549. 

Enclosure: Executed Amendment #3 

cc: David Tsztoo 

File/NCAC-CS-9I8 Amendment #3 

Edwin Wl. Lee 
M-nyur 

Francesca Vietor 
Pix'ssdeni: 

Anson Moran 
V ' K . O Presldcm 

Ami Moller Caen 
Commit loner 

Vince Courtney 
Vjmr\\ishmr 

Ike Kwon 
E')f)(nrnis.iinnr?r 

Harlan L Kelly, Jr. 
%noi'"j! I ' .laii-K'ji'if 



City and County of San Francisco 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Contract Administration Bureau 
525 Golden Gate Ave, 8 th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Third Amendment between City and County of San Francisco and 
Hatch Mott MacDonald for 

Construction Management Services New Irvington Tunnel Project 
(CS-918) 

THIS A M E N D M E N T (this "Amendment") is made as of March 8,2016, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between Hatch Mott MacDonald ("Contractor"), and the City and 
County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission. 

R E C I T A L S 
W H E R E A S , City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); 

and 

W H E R E A S , City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 
conditions set forth herein in order to: continue construction management services for final 
construction and closeout of the New Irvington Tunnel project, quality assurance inspection 
coverage of the final construction punch list, contractor's overtime to expedite final completion, 
closeout of supplemental water program for local residents impacted by tunnel construction, 
review of as-built drawings, operations and maintenance manuals, negotiation of final 
outstanding change orders, and support for settlement of potential contractor claims; and increase 
the contract amount and duration; and 

W H E R E A S , Approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civ i l Service 
Commission approved via the Department of Human Resources Contract number 4103-08/09 on 
January 7,2016; and 

W H E R E A S , Approval for this Amendment was obtained when the San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission approved Resolution number 15-0262 on December 8,2015; subject to 
approval by the Board of Supervisors under Charter section 9.118, and authorized the General 
Manager to execute this Agreement upon Board approval; and 

W H E R E A S , Approval for this Amendment was obtained when the San Francisco Board of 
Supervisors approved Resolution number 63-16 on February 23,2016. 

P-550 (8-15) 1 of 5 CS-918, AM3 
3/8/2016 



NOW, T H E R E F O R E , Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

la. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated August 1,2009 
between Contractor and City, as amended by the First Amendment, dated October 15,2011, and 
the Second Amendment, dated April 14, 2015. 

lb. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 2. Section 2 ("Term of the Agreement") of the Agreement currently reads as 
follows: 

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from August 1,2009 to July 31,2016. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from August 1,2009 to October 31, 
2016. 

2b. Section 5. Section 5 ("Compensation") of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each month 
for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager of the Public 
Utilities Commission in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been adequately performed as 
ofthe last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this 
Agreement exceed Nineteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($19,500,000). The 
breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of 
Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 
As part of this contract Task Orders wil l be prepared in accordance with Appendix A, Section 2. 
Task Orders wi l l identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, L B E utilization, 
schedule, deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. Each Task Order shall identify the 
entire amount to which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver to the City all 
work identified in that Task Order. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from 
Contractor and approved by San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance 
with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which 
Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this 
Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

P-550 (8-15) 2 of 5 CS-918, AM3 
3/8/2016 



The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to 
Contractor's submission of C M D Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is not 
submitted with Contractor's invoice, the Controller wil l notify the department, the Director of 
C M D and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor's failure to provide C M D Progress Payment 
Form is not explained to the Controller's satisfaction, the Controller wil l withhold 20% of the 
payment due pursuant to that invoice until C M D Progress Payment Form is provided. 

Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using 
C M D Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been paid and specifying the 
amount. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each month 
for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager of the Public 
Utilities Commission in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been adequately performed as 
of the last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this 
Agreement exceed Twenty Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($20,500,000). The 
breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of 
Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 
As part of this contract Task Orders wil l be prepared in accordance with Appendix A , Section 2. 
Task Orders wi l l identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, L B E utilization, 
schedule, deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. Each Task Order shall identify the 
entire amount to which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver to the City all 
work identified in that Task Order. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from 
Contractor and approved by San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance 
with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which 
Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this 
Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to 
Contractor's submission of C M D Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is not 
submitted with Contractor's invoice, the Controller wil l notify the department, the Director of 
C M D and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor's failure to provide C M D Progress Payment 
Form is not explained to the Controller's satisfaction, the Controller wil l withhold 20% of the 
payment due pursuant to that invoice until C M D Progress Payment Form is provided. 

P-550 (8-15) 3 of 5 CS-918, AM3 
3/8/2016 



Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using 
C M D Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been paid and specifying the 
amount. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions ofthe Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

/// 
/// 

P-550 (8-15) 4 of 5 CS-918, AM3 
3/8/2016 



IN WITNESS W H E R E O F , Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as ofthe date 
first referenced above. 

Title 

Approved as to Form: City vendor number: 66089 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

By: V\ V ' 
Julia H . Y^ft 
Deputy Crfy Attorney 

P-550 (8-15) 5 of 5 CS-918, AM3 
3/8/2016 


