Contract Administration Bureau

N San Francisco 525 Golden Gate, 8th Floor

‘ San Francisco, CA 94102

& Water POWer Sewer T 415.551.4603
Services of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission F 415.554.3225

January 13, 2017

Lee Abramson

Mott MacDonald, LLC

4301 Hacienda Blvd., Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Email: lee.abramson @hatchmott.com

RE: 1) Notice of Contract Amendment Certification - CM Services for the New Irvington
Tunnel Project (CS-918)

2) Transmittal - Executed Agreement #4 between City and County of San Francisco
Public Utilities Commission and Mott MacDonald, LLC

Dear Mr. Abramson:

This letter provides a notification of amendment certificatiorn for an INCREASE in
contract value and duration for the following contracted work:

BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER NO: BPUC10000060

- Work may not be charged against this
blanket purchase order number

SCOPE: To provide construction management
services for the Irvington Tunnel project.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 13, 2009 to April 14, 2017
CONTRACT TO DATE: Total value of contract not to exceed
$20,750,000.00
Edwin M. Lee
Invoices must be charged against specific task orders only after a Notice to Proceed has Mayor
. . Ansen Moran
been issued. President
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Rosiana Angel at (415)  lke Kwor
Vice President
554-1549.
Ann Moller Cagn
Commissioner
Francesca Vietor
Commissioner
Enclosure: Executed Amendment #4 Vince Courtney
Commissioner
cc: David Tsztoo Harlan L. Kelly, Jr.

File/NCAC-CS-gl 8 Amendment #4 General Manager




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Contract Administration Bureau
525 Golden Gate Avenue, 8" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102

Fourth Amendment
Between the City and County of San Francisco and
Hatch Mott MacDonald, for
Construction Management Services New Irvington Tunnel Project
(CS-918)

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of November 16, 2016, in San
Francisco, California, by and between Hatch Mott MacDonald (“Contractor”), and the City and
County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Director of
the Office of Contract Administration.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below);
WHEREAS, Contractor, by an amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation, dated May 13,
2016, Certificate of Amendment filed with the State of Delaware, dated May 20, 2016, and Amended
Certificate of Registration filed with the State of California, dated May 26, 2016, has changed the name of
its limited liability corporation to Mott MacDonald, LLC; and ’

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and
conditions set forth herein to extend the performance period;

WHEREAS, Approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service
Commission approved Contract number 4103-08/09 on October 3, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Approval for this Amendment was obtained when the San Francisco Public
Utilities Commission approved Resolution number 16-0226 on October 25, 2016;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1.  Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:
la. Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated August 1, 2009

between Contractor and City, as amended by the First amendment, dated October 15, 2011;
Second amendment, dated April 14, 2015; and Third amendment, dated March 8, 2016.

P-550 (8-13) 1of15 November 16, 2016
C5-918 Amendment 4



1b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

2a. Change of Name. This modification accomplishes a change of corporate name in which all
rights and obligations of the City and of the Contractor under the Agreement are otherwise unaffected by
this change. Contractor has filed documentary evidence of this change of corporate name as required by
applicable state law, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix C and made a part hereof. The
Agreement is amended by substituting the name "Mott MacDonald, LLC" for the name “Hatch Mott
MacDonald, LLC" wherever it appears in the Agreement.

2b. Section 2. Section 2 (“Term of the Agreement”) of the Agreement currently reads as
follows:

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from August 1, 2009 to October
31, 2016. :

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from August 1, 2009 to April 14,
2017.

2¢.  Section 5. Section 5 (“Compensation™) of the Agreement currently reads as follows:

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each
month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager of the
Public Utilities Commission in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been adequately
performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount
of this Agreement exceed Twenty Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($20,500,000).
The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of
Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A, Section 2.
Task Orders will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, LBE utilization,
schedule, deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. Each Task Order shall identify the
entire amount to which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver to the City all
work identified in that Task Order.

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from
Contractor and approved by San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance
with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which
Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this
Agreement,

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

P-550 (8-15) : 20of15 November 16, 2016
CS-918 A_mendment 4



The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to
Contractor’s submission of CMD Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is not
submitted with Contractor’s invoice, the Controller will notify the department, the Director of
CMD and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor’s failure to provide CMD Progress Payment
Form is not explained to the Controller’s satisfaction, the Controller will withhold 20% of the
payment due pursuant to that invoice until CMD Progress Payment Form is provided.

Following City’s payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using
CMD Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been paid and specifying the

amount.

Such section is hereby aniended in its entirety to read as follows:

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each
month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager of the
Public Utilities Commission in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been adequately
performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount
of this Agreement exceed Twenty Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($20,750,000). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B,
“Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth
herein. As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A,
Section 2. Task Orders will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, LBE
utilization, schedule, deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. Each Task Order shail
identify the entire amount to which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver-
to the City all work identified in that Task Order.

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from
Contractor and approved by San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance
with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which
Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this
Agreement.

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to
Contractor’s submission of CMD Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is not
submitted with Contractor’s invoice, the Controller will notify the department, the Director of
CMD and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor’s failure to provide CMD Progress Payment
Form is not explained to the Controller’s satisfaction, the Controller will withhold 20% of the
payment due pursuant to that invoice until CMD Progress Payment Form is provided.

P-550 (8-15)- 3of15 November 16, 2016
: CS-918 Amendment 4



Following City’s payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using
CMD Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been paid and specifying the
amount.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and
after the date of this Amendment.

4.  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

P-550 (8-15) 40of 15 November 16,2016
CS-918 Amendment 4



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date
first referenced above.

CITY CONTRACTOR
Mott MacDonald

Harlan L. Kelly, Jr.
General Manager S gnaturc of Authorized Répresentative
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

- CRA) (- VEIASLZULZ .

Name of Authorized Representative

Approved as to Form: VICE~ PRES ) NN
Title !
Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney City vendor number: §6089
By: Q/],z ( "
Julia H. VYei

Deputy (Mty Attorney

Appendix C — Evidence of Contractor Name Change

P-550 (8-15) 50f15 November 16, 2016
CS-218 Amendment 4



APPENDIX C

[am—

May 8, 2016 Resolution of Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC Board Members Changing Name
2. May 20, 2016 Certificate of Amendment filed with Secretary of State, State of Delaware

3. May 26, 2016 Amended Certificate of Registration filed with Secretary of State, State of
California
P-550 (8-15) 6of15 November 16, 2016

CS-918 Amendment 4



APPENDIX C: 1.

P-550 (8-15)

May 8, 2016 Resolution of Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC Board Members
Changing Name

7of15 November 16, 2016
CS-918 Amendment 4



HATCL MOL'T B'MUD{}NALI}, Lic
Aglion by Consent ol The Hoard of bfanagers
Io Lica ol beetng

MayR 2016

The unikrgigned. being el of the Mauagows of Hates Mot Ma&-Duml]d, L1.C, v Delaware
limnited Jlabﬂﬂ}; CorpaTation {th_ “Conporation™), hereliy consent in, wrikng o the action
sgt forth in the form of the resolution 1mmu:11.atcb v!lumng,, whick shall be treatad 25 8
resolution fur ull purposes a8 ful ¥ ag if such regolutior hnd ero sdogied o w duls called
and held meeling of the Bowd of Wanaoers of the Corporation, cffective as of the dete s21
fonth above:

REIOINVED:  Taat the Cocporation change fis rame ta “Mort hluweDonald, 1LLC.” and it
is flrrthe

RESOLVELD:  thet the Contlfeaty of Tneerporation of e Corpoation shall be amanded
by chenging Article *t** thercaf, o thal s umendod, the Article shall read 33 Ballows:

oo : L, Tl pzene of the corporation by Mot MacThawald, 1LES

! [{ C‘A*aﬂ ‘f—gL/Q“Q. %;1%e sl

Ecitly T, Howaila

7307

Guy !.l:cluul'd

P-550 (8-15) 80of15 November 16, 2016
CS8-918 Amendment 4



APPENDIX C: 2. May 20, 2016 Certificate of Amendment filed with
Secretary of State, State of Delaware

P-550 (8-13) 9of15 November 16, 2016
CS8-918 Amendment 4



State of California
Secretary of State

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

L ALEX PAMMLLA, Sscratary of Siale of the Stats of Califamia, heraby cartify

That on the 26th day of NMay. 2016, there was filed in this office an Amonded
Applivsetion for Registration, Fereign Limited Liabilify Company whersky the names, undar
whict the foreign limfted Rabitity company was registered and fransacling business in
California, as HATCH MOTT MACDOMALD, LG a limfed Nabiity compsny organbzed and
axisting under the laws of Delawars was changed to MOTT MACDONALD, LLC, ‘

This limlted Nabkility catrpany compliad with the -equirements of California law in effect
en that dale for the purpose of registeting to transact iptrastate busingss in the State of
Callfomia and as of the zaid dabs has Eeen and is qualified and authorized te transact
intrastate business in the Stata of Califomia. Subjsc, hewaver ta any licensing raquirements
athereise imposad by 1he lawes of this Siale,

IM WITHESS WHEREOF, | execite
thig certificate and affix the Great
Ecal of the Stale of Califorsia this
2nd day of Junhe, 20718,

ALEX PADNL A
Jesvelary of State

MBS PR ARy

P-550 (8-15) 10 of 15 November 16, 2016
CS-918 Amendment 4



o | Ferimt s Regimation ora
- Forelgn Limited Liabllty Company {LLC]

"o abzrwee fha hame ef rosord oy yoor myisksod Fereinn LT, Gill out . ¥
Ihiss “rfy, st 6 lbirTt ferr Silng slond wilhs ) it &
53 g e FILED
wn & Errabe by Lbe ageoey wlpzez tha | Gowes faroad, ssdify ey
sl by aarme wos ohersees in thal stadc, count or pthe- plaza. g?:m%%g State
=ira it bz Indudod Hihet nome hee changed, ! e o ifcemisr
~ A sepeeste, errsfundeble 515 sandce toa sheo st ba nelud], 1
Lyay drup'ﬁff the comgzlatzd fanm. MAY 26 206
feripradtTasitl  1'3 nhdrge the |2 addibasos, or bo charge the ams or o
aufless of e LLOs agenl for swivies of procasa, you muel flie o 1: [
Sbeduprert of nformetlon (Form LLC-T210 Ta get Form LLL 18, go e
W s v el Esi~eas-prog-anetbualnes aant Hanistaier e, Yis Sevacse P O,
For gureatlons bt 111s i, 46 fr pane.e0s.08 00w i sinsas-Crogaraasualras s 2 RURRTIINg: Mpo
| LLe Name Wsrd i Calfemlo ran 19 wih 0 Scorstany of BlulS) W LLe Fihe B, aminnd 17 5% e mratary ot tabet
Hetch Mot Macllonald, LLEC 20327331 LOUE2

T

blsaer LLC Nama ko be vead Ter hix LLG in Galéemia
'@)‘ ¥ ofAangsd, Iz _LO s im rewer i (e sles, caurisy ap =Sier piens o e )00 formallan:
Wlalt Menlinnabd, LLOC
[NEIR N HE

-

& Lat as 1llerraby pame b e vaen 11 Laaria 00} e 1LC ke i1 Ham 3 deok Aot comply wih Catlfsnia durll'lg
racubinprents £0 4R L CD Y A% B s Bile oo ooelcgs an cxicing alismets 9ma,  LELWS aleTal Jals saasl os Lis
) RORRAT 91 l:':n- P30 A1 4o Cfiforaia Szoraloy of 2in, Fra anefpgia £ams edel'Fsuda: LG, LG, LimEsd Lisdlily
cempaTy, lamied Lablily Co, v Llsbilly 133 p- e LBy Compang) Bng may bl Ih:.ludr: bares, fr ust,, trusten,
I1mr¢r5t5-:l. i, s poeatian, o cars, Ase, 00 INsurBres wangey, (Culftnily Gam-:mli:m Cade wzeden 1770, BBJ
#m 4G WA ad8. = p...ﬁhnulre:an-_wgr.nm"*-mrrasmm-aazmme—a%IiaLalh- lorpenn Y, e rergiginents & raatmicloog:

A'énf.:.'t: flzsmn
Exl=ting Aftaimnbe ELC Mame

() Gl ts bive [ poueofipatad Rem 3 afovs, e i apalicatie, JFvor sfmek this b, oo sof somolste Lem: £ abiov.

This |0 malslerad n Gatérmia Ndath. Saniitey -1, 2004; ciwianity st Idrastads Bigvses i Cazrimiaunder b
" allogaate nare Tetad &1 ant 4 sbove; and vhon s ey, will conflae Lo neecs Trérastata businoss In Calfomis
dddsr B abefnaio nema fjsped Inelben ) :h"l'm

U hesk this ow ¥ upptueblz. Fyay sheet dhia kay, o2 ned oomlafa e 4 mtoes, Yota! s LS nsg'eborad i1 Ca dame

i afler Deomnac? 27, A0 ad 11 LU nens negw LEed N Y elaby, souol ¥ or ol e pleca 24l LU famratica orplies
with Seffornia Corporaifora Cote pectlon 477108, yiu misi chaek this beete oilrquish Hie aliemate narme.

“The alfsnps name oadar which Ihks 1L1G cdrerdly ransads Inrasiste Dusnsis In Sallotnla will ne lencer Bo ussd,
= Jpem iz ﬂllng, i LLG will frareas kFudeth baslness In Calliomls urdse e LLG neme: now wmad n ths =lse,
codrisy ol cdie- ulecs 2f fis LG omedpr,

Resd and sign balow.:
| a1 aulhorizsd La slgn tes deswr 2at nder he laee e Lt soupley or alaer el winora ke (LG was fared (@W
£

. [ -!p"l
,,%/ Mjﬁwy | ARAEK 8 S atinl Asee J:a.fgéf?'
2ian Hero . HIinY pour anis ham el gl 3 f
) 265 - o

PEmke ot my ey crdoe poyebiz be) Seerdany gf Siat Hyr al) Arep-GfF
Liaon Alkg, wa sl mbmm nr-::{‘l'-l:mmr'?‘.’rd mapy o e v fikesd Oecralzry of Glile ey of Slale
(‘w.-l'.l‘lal'lt £ur [rve, aied wdll eaniiy e ooy Dsan eyuas: ool e amirses Emfilas, - 4k B 14228 15601 T 3rea AR Faar
prpmatof 3 45 2R o ‘R ] . Hugamrotm % GA200.2280 Errt alile. GA D531
neyakore Codz g PRI RS, ITFIRA S04 Calom o3 s of Sk
|71 {REW 1 20D 1d) LT R il o L g TRLTTY I ]

P-550 (8-15) 11 of 15 November 16, 2016
: CS-918 Amendment 4



APPENDIX C: 3. May 26, 2016 Amended Certificate of Registration
filed with Secretary of State, State of California

P-550 (8-15) 120f 15 November 16, 2016
CS8-918 Amendment 4



JRES67 E100

P-550 (8-15)

Jape 1

‘1'he First State

i

Y, JEFEREY ¥. EULLOCK, SHCREPARY CF STATH r:ur CHE STRTE OF
ORLANARK, [ FERESY SARDZIFY U ATWACKER U8 & TROE LND NRET
COPY oF THE CERILMICATE OF JWARTHENT OF “7aAFCH um HACDOMALL,
AL, CRANSING TTR NEME FROM “E.a.ﬁnc-alr MO MALPORALE, ILCW TO
Ry RACDONATS, LLGY, FILAD IN TUIE Okl R THS THENTIESE

PAY pa Max, A0, 203d, AT 4727 O CROD 2w,

i DI . fithentcation: 202454514
SR#ZUipEL3051Y S i Pt 06-23-26

Tup Eiey verly §l s cetiiicate oollne & o eclawim. pavizothwnr s timl f

o

. AL £§?f¢:ﬁtr'?:-

13 of 15 November 16, 2016
CS-918 Amendment 4

TS e L




St M D
Seerrary of Hak
Dhhby of Cigosilns
Bobersd 44 1TH) dnanaane
HLID ST %0 e

OPIAISASIE - CleRander 18593
STATE OF DELAWARE :
CERTIFICATE OF AMIEMDMENT

1 L) *
] »

i, amo of Limited Lisbilily Cotmpany:” Hateh Matt MucDonald, LLS
z. . The Corlificets of Permaticn of o lialted Hublity vompary (= hovely aoearded
ns folloer;

The sogpary had alangod ita name From Heod I-m-t.t
MEcoonald, LI Lo Mokt Maobozald, LEQ,

- " Wimmss;g REEOT, tro “"“‘“‘3’"‘5 S
| ‘ the ,._._.i@ daguf

L s 24D 20E
L s

By:
Ambntrzm I’um{s,
ﬁw &, a*«:’wﬂag

. : Frint nr Trpe

2oL LT G

A e

P.550 (8-15) 140f 15 November 16, 2016

CS5-918 Amendment 4



P-550 (8-15}

T, | eyt oz
i B R bgah)

ckiliott b s Lng cusbody ol the
gﬁm Bocreliey £f Shis's olfon,

1N 0¢ 2 {2

Dt )
m?ﬁhmwm o St

November 16,2016
15 0f 13 C8-918 Amendment 4



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

